
 
 

Region of Southern Denmark
  
Forskerparken 10H 
5230 Odense M  
Denmark  
 
www.casa-europe.eu 

STUDY VISIT Odense, Region of Southern Denmark  
 

Telemedicine Evaluation Model (MAST) 
 

23. – 24.4.2013 Odense, Denmark 
 
 
Partner contact details: Southern Denmark Health Innovation 
Address: Forskerparken 10H, 5230 Odense M, Denmark 
Telephone:  
Fax: 
Email: lotte.beck@rsyd.dk  
 
I. SUMMARY 
 

The study visit to the Region of Southern Denmark focused on the 
telemedicine evaluation model and the assessment of telemedicine services 
using the new European evaluation model “MAST”, developed on behalf of 
the European Commission. The first day of the visit was dedicated to a 
seminar on how to use MAST. The following day, the participants were able 
to see services that have been evaluated using the MAST methodology at 
Odense University Hospital.  

 
II. DEBRIEFING ONSITE VISITS 
 

Together with other European partners, the Region of Southern Denmark 
has developed MAST: Methodology for the Assessment of Telemedicine on 
behalf of the European Commission. Since then, MAST has been used on 
several telemedicine projects in Denmark and will be used on large scale 
projects like RENEWING HEALTH, United 4 Health, and Smart Care.  
 
On April 23th the participants visited Forskerparken in Odense for a seminar 
on MAST. The different dimensions of the methodology were introduced: 
- An introduction to MAST  
- Assessment of clinical outcomes 
- Assessment of patient perspectives  
- Assessment of economic aspects  
- Assessment of organisational aspects  
Followed by an example of how MAST was used on the COPD briefcase.  
The participants were also able to try MAST on one of their own projects and 
present the results at the plenum.   
 
The background on MAST can be found in this publication: Kidholm et al. A 

MODEL FOR ASSESSMENT OF TELEMEDICINE APPLICATIONS: MAST. 
International Journal of Technology Assessment in Health Care / Volume 28 / 
Issue 01 / January 2012, pp 44-51 

mailto:lotte.beck@rsyd.dk
http://journals.cambridge.org/action/displayAbstract?fromPage=online&aid=8478163
http://journals.cambridge.org/action/displayAbstract?fromPage=online&aid=8478163
http://journals.cambridge.org/action/displayAbstract?fromPage=online&aid=8478163
http://journals.cambridge.org/action/displayAbstract?fromPage=online&aid=8478163


 
 

 
The MAST toolkit, video presentations, and power point presentations can 
be found here: http://www.mast-model.info./.  
 
Further information (videos, tips, and other material) can be found here: 
http://www.renewinghealth.eu/assessment-method  
 
On the second day, the study visit took place at Odense University Hospital.  
 
The participants first learned about Integrated Care in the Region of 
Southern Denmark, as Maria Hardt-Madsen and Allan Nasser presented the 
Shared Care Portal (SCP). Shared Care is an IT platform that builds on a long 
tradition of electronic communication between the different sectors 
involved in the care and treatment of patients: hospitals, GP’s, and the local 
municipality. SCP allows all the healthcare professionals from these sectors 
as well as the patient him/herself to access data on their disease and 
treatment at one local place (the portal). The platform supports the care 
pathway for chronic diseases and eases the collaboration on care between 
the actors involved. Further, the platform supports home monitoring and 
enables the patient to take his/her own notes. 
 
Next, three solutions where the MAST framework has been used in the 
evaluation were shown.  
 
The Patient Briefcase: The Region of Southern Denmark is conducting a 
telemedicine study allowing COPD patients to receive, via the Patient 
Briefcase, live video consultations with a hospital nurse without leaving the 
comfort of their living room.  
At discharge, the patients are provided with a Patient Briefcase, which is 
installed within 24 hours. The briefcase includes a display for video-
communication with the hospital nurses during the consultations. In 
addition, it contains the equipment for the measurement of pulse, blood 
oxygen saturation, and spirometry. The briefcase is user-friendly, with only 
three controls (on/off, volume, alarm). Daily scheduled tele-consultations 
are held with a specialised nurse for one week. After one week, the briefcase 
is removed and patients continue to have permanent access to a telephone 
hotline for four weeks after discharge.  
 
For more information and videos, go here: 
http://www.renewinghealth.eu/cluster-4/region-of-southern-denmark  

 

A video on how the patient briefcase is used for rehabilitation is available 
here: http://youtu.be/wsczidC8i24  

 

Telemedicine wound assessment: All hospital units in the Region of 
Southern Denmark and 20 municipalities are collaborating to form a 
regional, cross-sectorial research co-operation aiming to improve the 

http://www.mast-model.info./
http://www.renewinghealth.eu/assessment-method
http://www.renewinghealth.eu/cluster-4/region-of-southern-denmark
http://youtu.be/wsczidC8i24


 
 

treatment of diabetic foot ulcers. The telemedicine solution replaces 
conventional consultations at the outpatient clinic with consultations in the 
patient's home. As a result, patients are no longer forced to spend time 
travelling back and forth to the hospital, and ulcer specialists can instruct 
homecare nurses in the care of each patient without leaving the hospital. 
 
During the treatment process, homecare nurses regularly attend to the 
patient and take pictures of the ulcer using a mobile phone. The pictures are 
uploaded directly from the mobile phone to an electronic ulcer database. 
The hospital is notified that new images and notes on a particular ulcer are 
available and the ulcer specialist at the hospital then examines the ulcer 
based on the received data. The ulcer specialist then contacts the homecare 
nurse directly via the ulcer database or on the phone, and instructs her in 
the care of each patient. Hence, patients can now be attended by skilled 
specialists without leaving the comfort of their own living room.  
 
For the time being and during the trial, both the patient and his or her 
general practitioner can access the ulcer database and see the images as 
well as the communication between the homecare nurse and hospital 
specialist. However, a future scenario is that both are involved much more 
actively and e.g. a patient can take and upload images him or herself and 
communicate with specialists. 
 
For more information and videos, go here: 
http://www.renewinghealth.eu/web/rh-international/cluster-3/region-of-
southern-denmark  
 

 
  

 

III LEARNING OUTCOMES FOR THE PARTNERSHIP 
 

  
 
 

 
Area 

(self- management /policy/ICT) 
 

 
Key characteristics 
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Learning 
Outcome 1 
 
 

MAST: Model for the 
Assessment of Telemedicine  

 Evaluation of 
telemedicine 
applications 

 Decision making tool 

 Transferability  
 

 
 

MAST is a framework ensuring a 
rigorous evaluation of telemedicine 
applications in the healthcare sector. 
The model was developed as part of 
the MethoTelemed project, which 
aimed to provide a structured 
framework for assessing the 
effectiveness and contribution to 
quality of care of telemedicine 
applications.  
 
MAST should be used if the purpose 
of an assessment is to describe 
effectiveness and contribution to 
quality of care of telemedicine 
applications and to produce a basis 
for decision making. If this is the aim, 
MAST defines the relevant 
assessment as a multidisciplinary 
process that summarises and 
evaluates information about the 
medical, social, economic and ethical 
issues related to the use of 
telemedicine in a systematic, 
unbiased, robust manner.  
 
MAST includes three elements:  
- Preceding considerations of a 
number of issues that should be 
considered before an assessment of a 
telemedicine application is initiated.  
 
- A multidisciplinary assessment of 
the outcomes of telemedicine within 
seven domains  
 
- An assessment of the transferability 
of results found in the scientific 
literature and results from new 
studies.  
 
 
 



 
 

 
Learning 
Outcome 2 
 
 
 

 Technology solutions 
for the care of 
chronically ill patients 

 
 
 
 
 

The Shared Care Platform: a platform 
that offers information on the disease 
and supports the care pathway for 
chronic diseases, e.g. heart failure.  
The portal offers the same relevant 
information to all health professionals 
involved in the treatment – and the 
patients themselves. 
 
The Patient Briefcase: a telemedicine 
device that allows the patients in their 
own home to have tele-consultations 
with the specialist nurse at the hospital 
AND monitor their wellbeing as well. 
 
Telemedicine wound assessment: 
collaborative solution for the assessment 
of diabetic foot ulcers. A database allows 
the home care nurse to upload pictures 
of the ulcer to a database while visiting 
the patient in his/her own home. The 
picture is assessed by specialists at the 
hospital, allowing specialist care while 
staying at home. 

 
IV. IDENTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL BEST PRACTICES 
 

1.Name of the 
Region 

 
Region of Southern Denmark  

Potential Best 
Practice  
 

The roll-out and implementation of health technology, 
telemedicine, and assisted living solutions and services is widely 
supported by evaluation.  

Brief Characteristics 
of 
the Practice  

In the Region of Southern Denmark, most investments in health 
technology, telemedicine, and AAL solutions are supported by an 
evaluation. This includes Health Technology Assessments (HTA), 
mini-HTA’s, and MAST. On this basis, decision makers can make an 
informed decision when it comes to what solutions and services to 
invest in and implement. Examples include small solutions at the 
hospitals (here, HTA and mini-HTA is used most often) and the 
large-scale projects Telemedicine Wound Assessment and the 
Patient Briefcase. Also the Smart Care project on integrated care is 
to be evaluated by the use of MAST.  
 



 
 

 
 



 
 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

Name  Organisation  E-mail  

   

Giorgia Centis Arsenàl.IT gcentis@consorzioarsenal.it 

Matteo Apuzzo ASS 5 - Friuli Venezia Giulia Region matteo.apuzzo@welfare.fvg.it 

Giulio Antonini ASS 5 - Friuli Venezia Giulia Region giulio.antonini@welfare.fvg.it 

Luciano Pletti ASS 5 - Friuli Venezia Giulia Region luciano.pletti@ass5.sanita.fvg.it 

Wim Renders Brainport Development w.renders@brainportdevelopment.nl 

Toni Dedeu Baraldés Department of Health - Government of Catalonia tdedeu@gencat.cat 

Joan Carles Contel Segura Department of Health - Government of Catalonia jccontel@gencat.cat 

Kathy Vuillaume EPM kathyvuillaume@epmconsultancy.eu 

Sarie Bongers Financial Manager - Lead Partner CASA Project sariebongers@gmail.com 

Fabian Dominguez Flemish Government fabian.dominguez@wvg.vlaanderen.be 

Sebastiaan Peek Fontys University of Applied Sciences s.peek@fontys.nl 

Marianna Filippini Friuli Venezia Giulia expert ricerca@bambinieautismo.org 

Massimiliano Bertetti Friuli Venezia Giulia expert massimiliano.bertetti@polo.pn.it 

Juan Lago Fundacion Progreso y Salud (previously Iavante) juan.lago@iavante.es 

Bidatzi Marín Fundacion Progreso y Salud (previously Iavante) bidatzi.marin@iavante.es 

Liselotte Snaphaan GGzE ljae.snaphaan@ggze.nl 

Frederic Vannieuwenborg Ghent University - iMinds frederic.vannieuwenborg@intec.ugent.be 

Krzysztof Jacek Sawiński Home Hospice Poznań monika.zembrzycka@rops.poznan.pl 

Barbara Rickman Kent County Council  Barbara.Rickman@kent.gov.uk 

Jacqueline Kuppens Kuppens Advies jacqueline.kuppens@gmail.com 

Antonio Morari LHA 20 Verona amorari@ulss20.verona.it 

Anja Thijs Mayor of Eersel A.Thijs@eersel.nl 

Ewa Zasadzka Medical University in Poznan monika.zembrzycka@rops.poznan.pl 

Christine McClusky NHS 24/Scottish Centre for Telehealth christine.mcclusky@nhs.net 

Nessa Barry NHS 24/Scottish Centre for Telehealth nessa.barry@nhs.net 

mailto:tdedeu@gencat.cat
mailto:jccontel@gencat.cat
mailto:kathyvuillaume@epmconsultancy.eu
mailto:sariebongers@gmail.com
mailto:christine.mcclusky@nhs.net
mailto:nessa.barry@nhs.net


 
 

Pia Gertsen Nyborg Municipality Phg@nyborg.dk 

Erik Christensen  Nyborg Municipality  

Mette Bill Ladegaard Nyborg Municipality mbl@nyborg.dk 

Armin Duff Pompeu Fabra University armin.duff@upf.edu 

Edwin Mermans Province of Noord-Brabant emermans@brabant.nl 

Marielle Swinkels Province of Noord-Brabant m.swinkels@zorgtechnoservice.nl 

Malin Larsson Region Halland malin.larsson@regionhalland.se 

Christina Ederberg Region Halland Christina.Ederberg@regionhalland.se 

Lotte Beck Region of Southern Denmark  lotte.beck@rsyd.dk 

Christina E. Wanscher  Region of Southern Denmark  christina.wanscher@rsyd.dk 

Peter Simonsen Region of Southern Denmark  peter.simonsen@rsyd.dk 

Diana A. Nielsen Region of Southern Denmark  diana.arsovic.nielsen@rsyd.dk 

Monika Zembrzycka Regional Centre of Social Policy in Poznan monika.zembrzycka@rops.poznan.pl 

Henriette Hansen Southern Denmark EU Office hha@southdenmark.be 

Janneke Kampen Syntens  janneke.kampen@syntens.nl 

Jacek Marcin Kobusiński Technical University in Poznan monika.zembrzycka@rops.poznan.pl 

Ignasi Garcia-Milà Vidal TicSalut Foundation igarciamila@ticsalut.cat 

Francesc Moya Olvera TicSalut Foundation fmoya@ticsalut.cat 

Katrien Luijkx Tilburg University/Tranzo K.G.Luijkx@uvt.nl 

Virgil Musta Timis virgilmusta@yahoo.com 

Atena CHIRIAC Timis County Council  athena_ro2002@yahoo.com 

Mirela Carina SINCA  Timis County Council  mirela_carina@yahoo.com 
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